

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LINDA MISJA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-1199-JEJ
(Hon. John E. Jones, III)

**LINDA MISJA'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE PSEA'S CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**DAVID R. OSBORNE
PA Attorney ID # 318024
The Fairness Center
225 State Street, Suite 303
Harrisburg, PA 17101
844-293-1001
david@fairnesscenter.org**

Counsel for Linda Misja

Submitted February 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....5

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

A. THE PSEA VIOLATES MS. MISJA’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS BY FAILING TO PROVIDE A FAIR AND EXPEDITIOUS PROCESS, NOTICE, AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD, AND ACCESS TO AN INDEPENDENT DECISIONMAKER.....6

B. SECTION 575 DOES NOT CONTAIN THE TERM “REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION”12

C. THE PSEA’S EXERCISE OF DUTIES SPECIFICALLY ASSIGNED TO THE “EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE” VIOLATES SECTION 57517

D. SECTION 575 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED19

V. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

Abbott v. Latshaw,
 164 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 9

Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.,
 431 U.S. 209 (1977)19, 20

Acevedo-Delgado v. Rivera,
 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002)16, 20

Amidon v. Student Ass’n of State Univ. of N.Y. at Albany,
 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 15

Baker v. John Morrell & Co.,
 266 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Iowa 2003) 12

Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
 408 U.S. 564 (1972) 10

Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson,
 475 U.S. 292 (1986)6, 7

Coreia v. Schuylkill Cnty. Area Vocational-Technical Sch. Auth.,
 241 Fed. App’x 47 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 10

E.E.O.C. v. Aldi, Inc.,
 2009 WL 3183077 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2009) 13

Galda v. Rutgers,
 772 F.2d 1060 (3d Cir. 1985).....15, 20

Harris v. Quinn,
 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)..... 20

Hohe v. Casey,
 956 F.2d 399 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 7

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. 137 (1803) 16

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 9

McDaniel v. Essex Intern. Inc.,
 571 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1978) 16

Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers D.A.L.U. 19806, AFL-CIO,
 643 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1981) 16

O’Brien v. City of Springfield,
 319 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 2003)..... 16

Perri v. Aytch,
 724 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 9

Ruiz v. New Garden Twp.,
 376 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 9

Smith v. Pyro Mining Co.,
 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987) 13

Webb v. City of Philadelphia,
 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 14

State Cases

Commonwealth v. State Bd. of Physical Therapy,
 728 A.2d 340 (Pa. 1999)..... 16

Stone & Edwards Ins. Agency v. Dep’t of Ins.,
 636 A.2d 293 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1994)..... 11

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000h-4..... 12

United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 1, 7 and 11..... 20

State Statutes

24 P.S. § 11-1122 10

71 P.S. § 575(c), (d), (i) 7

71 P.S. § 575(e)(1)..... 2

71 P.S. § 575(e)(2).....2, 10

71 P.S. § 575(h).....2, 10

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 1

Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1605.2 13
